City of Portage

Board of Zoning Appeals MINUTES
Tuesday, May 3, 2011, 5:30 p.m.
Municipal Building, Conference Room Two
Members Present:  Gary Alberts, Adam Field (arrived 5:38 p.m.) Carol L. Heisz;, Michael Paul

Members Absent:  Phil Tegen, Arden Kleinsasser, Ryan Jahn

Also Present:  Larry & Judy Bielke, Ken Jahn, Michael Bortz.

1. Call to order – meeting called to order at 5:30 by Chair Alberts.

2. Roll call

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting – motion by Paul, 2nd by Alberts to approve, motion passes with Heisz abstaining.

4. Public hearings and determinations

5:30 p.m.

The application of Larry Bielke for Part of Out Lot 84-Asr. Sub. Div., City of Portage, Columbia County, Wisconsin, 1704 New Pinery Road, for a variance to Chapter 90, Article V, Section 90-126, (e)(3), governing side yards in an R-2 Single Family Residential District according to the City of Portage Zoning Ordinance.

Said ordinance will allow the construction of an addition and deck three feet and two inches from the side yard, a variance of six feet and ten inches.

Larry & Judy Bielke were present to answer questions about the addition.  Larry stated the addition would be as wide as the current home, about 5’ from the lot line.  They submitted a photo of the lot line & side of home. There was a letter in support of the application from Vytas & Barb Salna.  Motion by Paul, 2nd by Heisz to approve.  Motion carries.

5:35 p.m.

The application of Bindl Properties, LLC, Lot 1, Columbia County CSM #5186 located on the east side in the 1900 block of New Pinery Road; City of Portage, Columbia County, Wisconsin, for a variance to Chapter 90, Article XII, Section 90-670(b)(3) governing yard set back requirements according to the City of Portage Zoning Ordinance.

Said variance will allow the construction of a sign within one (1) foot of the right of way in a Neighborhood Business District, a variance of twenty four (24) feet.

Ken Jahn was present and submitted 3 photos.  2 show the positioning of the proposed sign, the 3rd showed the placement of signs up the street.  Ken explained the proposed sign will be 3 x 8 or 4 x 8 and in a similar place as those further up New Pinery.  (Field arrived) Motion by Heisz, 2nd by Paul to approve.

5:40 p.m.

The application of Michael Bortz for building modifications at 128 East Pleasant Street, Lot 4 EXC ELY 23’; NE 20’ Lot 5 – Block 200 – JJ Guppey’s Plat of the Town of Portage City; City of Portage, Columbia County, Wisconsin, for a variance to Chapter 90, Article V, Section 90-122B(3)(e) governing yard set back requirements according to the City of Portage Zoning Ordinance.

Said variance will allow the enlargement of an accessory structure within two (2) feet of a side lot line, a variance of two (2) feet.

Michael Bortz was present to explain the need to expand the garage.  He is rehabbing the home into a duplex and would like to offer off-street parking, so needs a 2-car garage.  The garage will not infringe any further into the alley or side yard, and is in line with other structures in the area.  Motion by Field, 2nd by Paul, motion carries.

5. Adjournment – motion by Field, 2nd by Paul to adjourn at 5:46.  Motion carries.

Respectfully submitted, Carol L. Heisz
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